from CR&R and Waste Management in fiscal year 2021/2022, it is estimated that the
annual franchise fee collected by the City in fiscal year 2023/2024 will be between
$350,000 and $400,000.
Street Sweeping Mitigation Fee:  CR&R, has also agreed to pay the City One Hundred
Fifty Thousand dollars ($150,000.00) per year as a street sweeping mitigation fee.  This

fee will be adjusted annually by the applicable Consumer Price Index in accordance with
the terms of the Proposed Franchise Agreement. 
 Administrative Cost Reimbursement:  Each year, CR&R will pay the City an amount

[...]

CR&R will reimburse the City for the actual costs incurred by the City in negotiating and
drafting the Proposed Franchise Agreement (including, consultant fees, attorney fees,
and related costs).
CR&R has agreed to make the following one-time payments to the City totaling One
Million Nine Hundred Thousand Dollars ($1,900,000.00):  One Million Four Hundred
Thousand Dollars ($1,400,000.00) within 10 days of approval of the Proposed Franchise
Agreement; Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($250,000.00), on or before December
31, 2029; Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars and No Cents ($250,000.00), on or
before December 31, 2037.

The Franchise Fee, and other City imposed fees provided for in the Proposed Franchise
Agreement are necessary, and reasonably reflect or are less than the actual costs the City will
incur in the administration of the contracted services, compliance with mandatory state laws